1 of 26 021401
Introduction
Dallas Semiconductor’s DS1803 is ideal for systems that require the ability to change a biasing resistance,
current, or voltage, without the manual intervention required by a mechanical potentiometer. It can also
provide a dual Digital to Analog Converter (DAC) if the potentiometers are wired as voltage dividers.
Because the DS1803 requires only two I/O pins from a microprocessor to address up to 16 potentiometers, it
is perfect for applications with limited I/O capacity and high performance requirements.
This application note presents a simple hardware and software solution for controlling the DS1803 using a

World Wide Web Site:
Ordering Information:
FTP Site:
Datasheets:
Package/Mechanical Drawings:
SCL
SDA
App Note 139
9 of 26
Appendix A - Code Used to Generate 2-Wire For The DS1803 Using A
DS87C520 Microprocessor
;*********************************************************************
;* *
;* DS87C520 APPS DEVELOMENT SYSTEM *
;* *
;* Application: Communication with DS1803 *
;* *
;*********************************************************************
;* *
;* This program was created to demonstrate using a 2-wire interface *
;* to talk to a DS1803 Digital Potentiometer. The program talks to *
;* a PC using RS232 over Serial Port 1 (19200 Baud). The micro is *
;* operated using DS1075 Oscillator operating at 22.2MHz. Serial *
;* Port 0 and most of the resources on the microcontroller are not *
;* being used at this time. *
;* *
;* Software Revision History *
;* *
;* 1.0 01/09/01 - First try at operating the DS1803 using *
;* the application's engineering generic 8051 *
;* board. *
;* *
;* Hardware Description *
;* *
;* P1.0 - SCL P3.0 - RXD0 - Not used *
;* P1.1 - SDA P3.1 - TXD0 - Not used *
;* P1.2 - RXD1 - PC P3.2 - *
;* P1.3 - TXD1 - PC P3.3 - *
;* P1.4 - P3.4 - *
;* P1.5 - P3.2 - *
;* P1.6 - P3.6 - WR\ *
;* P1.7 - P3.7 - RD\ *
;* *
;* P2.0 - P0.0 - SN74F373N *
;* P2.1 - P0.1 - " *
;* P2.2 - P0.2 - " *
;* P2.3 - P0.3 - " *
;* P2.4 - P0.4 - " *
;* P2.5 - P0.5 - " *
;* P2.6 - P0.6 - " *
;* P2.7 - P0.7 - " *
;* *
;* Window 0 R0 - Used for 2-wire read and write, Do not destroy! *
;* Window 0 R3 - Used for binasc routine, Do not destroy! *
;* *
;*********************************************************************
App Note 139
10 of 26
$include (c:\firmware\reg520.inc) ; SFR register defs for compiler
;************* Variable Declarations *************
stack equ 02Fh ; bottom of stack
; stack starts at 30h
Pot0 equ 040h ; Value Read from DS1803 for Pot0
Pot1 equ 041h ; Value Read form DS1803 for Pot1
;************* SFR Declarations *************
smod_1 equ 0DFh ; baud rate doubler bit declared
SCL equ 90h ; P1.0 is SCL
SDA equ 91h ; P1.1 is SDA